later date as the parties may agree) and conditions (x) and (xi) are not fulfilled or waived when the last
of the other conditions are fulfilled or waived, the Company is entitled to announce that the Agreement
shall lapse and be of no further effect and the parties shall have no obligations to the others save for
antecedent breaches. All the deposits which have been paid by the Company (together with interest
thereon calculated based on the prime rate announced by The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited) shall then be refunded to the Company.

Completion shall take place on the third Business Day after the fulfillment or waiver of all the above
conditions.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares, which are prepared
on the assumptions that there is no downward adjustment to the Consideration and there would be no
changes in the issued share capital of the Company since the date hereof:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after issue of
the Consideration Shares

Shares % Shares %

Greater Increase Investments Limited
(Note) 500,000,000 8.30 500,000,000 7.48

Mr. Cai Yuan (Note) 8,650,000 0.14 8,650,000 0.13

508,650,000 8.44 508,650,000 7.61

Mr. Ho Yat Sum 1,162,000 0.02 1,162,000 0.02
Mr. Ho Ho Wai 800,000 0.01 800,000 0.01
Master Long — — 660,377,358 9.87

1,962,000 0.03 662,339,358 9.90

Other public Shareholders 5,516,040,853 91.53 5,516,040,853 82.49

6,026,652,853 100.00 6,687,030,211 100.00

Note: Greater Increase Investments Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Cai Yuan, the Chairman of
the Company and an executive Director.

— 11 —

REASONS FOR THE ACQUISITION

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in mining
and processing of molybdenum, copper and zinc in the PRC.

As disclosed in the 2008 interim report of the Company, the first half of 2008 had been a difficult
period for the Group. The quality of mineral resources extracted from Nuoergai Copper Mine located
in Inner Mongolia was not satisfactory and the exploration results in certain locations were not proved